

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
WASHINGTON D.C.**

**BOAR'S HEAD PROVISIONS CO., INC.**

**and**

**07-CA-209874  
07-CA-212031**

**UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL WORKERS  
INTERNATIONAL UNION (UFCW), AFL-CIO**

**THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S  
EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Respectfully submitted,  
Steven E. Carlson  
Counsel for the General Counsel  
National Labor Relations Board  
Region 7, Resident Office  
Grand Rapids, Michigan  
[steven.carlson@nlrb.gov](mailto:steven.carlson@nlrb.gov)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

    A. Background.....2

    B. The Employees’ Organizing Campaign Begins.....4

    C. Events of September 2017 .....9

    D. Events of October 2017 .....13

III. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S ANSWERS TO RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS

    A. Introduction – The Nature of Respondent’s Anti-Union Campaign.....17

    B. Respondent’s Exceptions to Credibility Determinations [Exceptions 6, 11-14, 27] .....18

    C. The ALJ Did Not Err in Granting the General Counsel’s Motion to Amend the Complaint [Exception 1].....19

    D. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent’s Prohibition on Badges and Pins Violates Section 8(a)(1) [Exceptions 2-5].....21

    E. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Unlawfully Solicited Employee Grievances [Exceptions 7, 17-19].....23

    F. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent’s Decision to Give a Pay Raise to Employee Apolonia Rios Violated Sections 8(a)(1) and (3) [Exception 7].....25

    G. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Unlawfully Changed Vacation and Attendance Policies and Provided Tools to Maintenance Employees to Dissuade Employees from Supporting the Union [Exceptions 20-22, 24].....26

    H. The ALJ Correctly Found that Supervisors Maria Mendoza and Guadalupe Rodriguez Unlawfully Interrogated and Threatened Employees [Exceptions 8-10, 23] .....28

    I. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Engaged in Unlawful Surveillance in the Employee Parking Lot [Exceptions 15 and 16] .....30

    J. The ALJ Correctly Found that Respondent Unlawfully Threatened Loss of Wages and Benefits at Employee Meetings and in Writing [Exceptions 25, 26 and 28].....32

IV. CONCLUSION.....35

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Advocate South Suburban Hospital</i> , 346 NLRB 209 (2006).....	19
<i>Aladdin Gaming, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005).....	30
<i>American Wire Products</i> , 313 NLRB 989 (1994) .....	19
<i>Amptech, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1131 (2004) .....	25
<i>API Industries</i> , 314 NLRB 706 (1994).....	32
<i>Arden Post-Acute Rehab</i> , 365 NLRB No. 109 (2017).....	22
<i>Boch Honda</i> , 362 NLRB 706 (2015) .....	22
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017).....	22
<i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964) .....	29
<i>BP Amoco Chemical</i> , 351 NLRB 614 (2007).....	34
<i>The Broadway</i> , 267 NLRB 385 (1983).....	21
<i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 252 NLRB 752 (2009) .....	22
<i>Circuit Wise, Inc.</i> , 309 NLRB 905 (1992).....	19
<i>Coach &amp; Equipment Sales Corp.</i> , 228 NLRB 440 (1977).....	34
<i>Cream of the Crop</i> , 300 NLRB 914 (1990) .....	32
<i>Desert Aggregates</i> , 340 NLRB 289 (2003) .....	25
<i>Farris Fashions</i> , 312 NLRB 547 (1993) .....	18
<i>Federal Stainless Sink Division</i> , 197 NLRB 489 (1972).....	19
<i>Flexsteel Industries, Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	18
<i>Folsom Ready Mix, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 1172 (2003).....	20
<i>Franklinton Preparatory Academy</i> , 366 NLRB No. 67 (2018).....	30, 33
<i>Garda CL Great Lakes, Inc.</i> , 359 NLRB 1334 (2013) .....	25
<i>Gateway Transportation Co.</i> , 193 NLRB 47 (1971) .....	19

<i>Georgia Rug Mill</i> , 131 NLRB 1304 (1961).....	19
<i>Gold Standard Enterprises</i> , 234 NLRB 618 (1978).....	19
<i>Guard Publishing Company</i> , 344 NLRB 1142 (2005).....	28
<i>In Home Health, Inc.</i> , 334 NLRB 281 (2001).....	27
<i>In-N-Out Burger, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 39 (2017).....	22
<i>Jefferson Smurfit Corp.</i> , 325 NLRB 280 (1998).....	25
<i>KSM Industries</i> , 336 NLRB 133 (2001).....	32
<i>Long Beach Memorial Center, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 66 (2018).....	22
<i>Merle Lindsey Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 231 NLRB 478 (1977).....	25
<i>Metro-West Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB 1029 (2014).....	29
<i>Multi-Natl. Food Serv.</i> , 238 NLRB 1031 (1979).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Ayer Lar Sanitarium</i> , 436 F.2d 45 (9th Cir. 1970).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Braswell Motor Freight Lines</i> , 486 F.2d 743 (7th Cir. 1973).....	20
<i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts Co.</i> , 375 U.S. 405 (1964).....	24, 27
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	32, 33
<i>Nordstrom Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 698 (1982).....	22
<i>Norton Audubon Hospital</i> , 338 NLRB 320 (2002).....	29
<i>Oklahoma City Collection District of Browning Ferris, Inc.</i> 263 NLRB 799 (1980).....	32
<i>Olympic Supply Inc. d/b/a Onsite News</i> , 359 NLRB 797 (2013).....	32
<i>Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 1333 (1992).....	20
<i>Perdue Farms</i> , 323 NLRB 345 (1997).....	27
<i>Pincus Elevator &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 308 NLRB 684 (1992).....	20
<i>Recycle America</i> , 308 NLRB 50 (1992).....	20
<i>Rogan Bros. Sanitation, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 547 (2015).....	20

<i>Schaumburg Hyundai</i> , 318 NLRB 449 (1995) .....	33
<i>Shop Rite Supermarket</i> , 231 NLRB 500 (1977) .....	19
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950) .....	18
<i>Stevens Creek Chrysler</i> , 353 NLRB 1294 (2009).....	31
<i>Stumpf Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 208 NLRB 431 (1974) .....	34
<i>Taylor-Dunn Mfg. Co.</i> , 252 NLRB 799 (1980) .....	34
<i>Thorgren Tool &amp; Molding, Inc.</i> , 312 NLRB 628 (1993) .....	26, 28
<i>TRW United Greenfield Division</i> , 245 NLRB 1135 (1979).....	34
<i>Uarco, Incorporated</i> , 216 NLRB 1 (1974).....	25
<i>United Parcel Service</i> , 312 NLRB 596 (1993).....	22
<i>Village Thrift Store</i> , 272 NLRB 572 (1983) .....	27
<i>W San Diego</i> , 348 NLRB 372 (2006) .....	22
<i>Westwood Health Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000) .....	29
<i>Woodcrest Health Care Center</i> , 360 NLRB 415 (2014) .....	29
